

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 39 MAP 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

v.

WILLIAM HENRY COSBY, JR.,
Appellant

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

Appeal from the December 10, 2019 Superior Court decision affirming the September 25, 2018 judgment of sentence of the Common Pleas Court of Montgomery County at CP-46-CR-0003932-2016.

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
MICHELLE A. HENRY
First Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER C. SELBER
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division

JAMES BARKER
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appeals & Legal Services Section
HUGH J. BURNS JR.
Senior Appellate Counsel

Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(484) 390-5143
hburns@attorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	ii
Counter Statement of Questions Presented	1
Interest of Amicus and certification	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	
I. Other crimes evidence was properly admitted to rebut a consent defense and establish a relevant criminal pattern.	14
1. The evidence rebutted a defense.	15
2. The evidence established a relevant criminal pattern.	18
II. There was no enforceable promise of non-prosecution.	26
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Central Storage & Transfer Co. v. Kaplan</i> , 410 A.2d 292 (Pa. 1979).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 86 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014)	18, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Billa</i> , 555 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1989)	14, 16, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Boczkowski</i> , 846 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 662 A.2d 1062 (Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Claypool</i> , 495 A.2d 176 (Pa. 1985)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Cosby</i> , 224 A.3d 372 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Dillon</i> , 925 A.2d 131 (Pa. 2007).....	15, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 549 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1988)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Fisher</i> , 769 A.2d 1116 (Pa. 2001)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Gill</i> , 206 A.3d 459 (Pa. 2019).....	15, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 673 A.2d 866 (Pa. 1996)	16, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 156 A.3d 1114 (Pa. 2017).....	16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 555 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1989).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Jemison</i> , 98 A.3d 1254 (Pa. 2014).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 487 A.2d 1320 (Pa. 1985).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Kline</i> , 65 A.2d 348 (Pa. 1949)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 543 A.2d 491 (Pa. 1988)	14

<i>Commonwealth v. Martinez</i> , 147 A.3d 517 (Pa. 2016)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. May</i> , 656 A.2d 1335 (Pa. 1995).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. McCutchen</i> , 454 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1982)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2001)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 664 A.2d 1310 (Pa. 1995).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 722 A.2d 649 (Pa. 1998).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Nolen</i> , 634 A.2d 192 (Pa. 1993)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Ragan</i> , 645 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1994)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Roots</i> , 306 A.2d 873 (Pa. 1973).....	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Shively</i> , 424 A.2d 1257 (Pa. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 635 A.2d 1086 (Pa. Super. 1993)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Stipetich</i> , 652 A.2d 1294 (Pa. 1995).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Styles</i> , 431 A.2d 978 (Pa. 1981).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Travaglia</i> , 467 A.2d 288 (Pa. 1983)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Tyson</i> , 119 A.3d 353 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Weiss</i> , 81 A.3d 767 (Pa. 2013).....	16
<i>Funds for Business Growth, Inc. v. Woodland Marble & Tile Co.</i> ,	
278 A.2d 922 (Pa. 1971).....	28
<i>Shaffner v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Pa. 60 (1872)	19

<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 391 P.3d 1016 (Utah 2017)	21
<i>State v. Verde</i> , 296 P.3d 673 (Utah, 2012)	21
<i>Thatcher's Drug Store of West Goshen, Inc. v. Consolidated Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1994)	28, 30, 31
Statutes	
18 Pa.C.S. § 901	10
42 Pa.C.S. § 5947	29
71 Pa.C.S. § 732-206	2
Rules	
Pa.R.App. P. 127(a)	33
Pa.R.App. P. 531(b)(3).....	33
Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....	2
Pa.R.A.P. 2135(b)	33
Pa.R.E. 401.....	26
Pa.R.E. 404.....	14, 26
Other Authorities	
David P. Bryden & Roger C. Park, “ <i>Other Crimes</i> ” <i>Evidence in Sex Offense Cases</i> , 78 Minn. L. Rev. 529 (1994).....	20
1 McCormick, <i>Evidence</i> § 190 (7th ed.).....	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 90(1)	28
